January 1, 2005 was booked as equity; only the subsequent changes in their fair value will impact the financial income.

The Vindémia shares still held by BOURBON are covered by a shareholders’ agreement and one share derivative through a put
on Casino. The Casino group itself holds a call on BOURBON for these shares.

The put can be exercised every financial year between the 45th day following approval of the financial statements for the previous
year and September 15 of that year. The call can be exercised between the 60th day following approval of the financial statements
for the previous year and September 15 of that year. The exercise of the put voids the call and vice versa.

The exercise years for the put are 2007, 2008 and 2009.
The exercise years for the call are 2008 and 2009.

As required by IAS 39, this option was valued at cost (zero value) to the extent that the fair value of the underlying assets cannot
be reliably determined since the Vindémia shares are not publicly traded.

BOURBON 2005 ANNUAL REPORT 47

Group’s exposure to interest rate risk

The net variable interest rate position of the group before and after management is as follows:

Overnight

(in thousands of euros) to 1 year > 1 year Total

Total assets at variable rate 232,262   – 232,262

Total liabilities at variable rate (263,531)   (696,651)   (960,182)

Net position before risk management (31,269)   (696,651)   (727,920)

Derivative financial instruments – 196,338   196,338

Net position after risk management (31,269)   (500,313)   (531,582)

Therefore, a 1% change in the interest rate would increase or reduce the group’s debt cost by €5 million. However, it should
be noted that the group contracted an interest rate swap with a notional principal of €191 million, that takes effect in 2006,
which will reduce the group’s net position.

The group’s policy for managing market risks is as follows:

Interest rate risk

BOURBON regularly monitors its exposure to the interest rate
risk. This is the responsibility of the Group Treasury, who reports
to the Deputy CEO – Chief Financial Officer. The group does
not use any financial instruments for speculation purposes.